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Important Safety Information
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

& WARNING: Risk of fire / flammable materials

DANGER: Risk of fire or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. Do not puncture
refrigerant tubing.

* Do not use mechanical devices to defrost refrigerator.

* Ensure that servicing is done by the qualified technicians, to minimize product damage
or safety issues.

* If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, or the
qualified technician in order to avoid hazard.

* Consult repair manual or owner’s guide before attempting to service this product. All
safety precautions must be followed.

* Dispose of properly in accordance with the local regulations.

* Follow handling instructions carefully.

* Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in
this appliance.

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in
structure, clear of obstruction.

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the
defrosting process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments
of the appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped
or damaged.

WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power
supplies at the rear of the appliance.

CAUTION: Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

DANGER: Risk of child entrapment. Before throwing away an old appliance:
* Remove the door or lid.
* Leave shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside.

DANGER: Do not add a lock to the door or lid. This can cause child entrapment and harm.
| SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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Important Safety Information
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved.

¢ Children shall not play with the appliance.

¢ Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:

« Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments.

» Farm houses and hotels, motels and other residential type environments.

* Bed and breakfast type environments.

* Catering and similar non-retail applications.

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following instructions:

* Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the appliance.

* Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage
systems.

* Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in contact
with or drip onto other food.

« If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry,
and leave the door open to prevent mould developing within the appliance.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. Grounding reduces the risk of electric shock by providing
an escape wire for the electrical current.

This appliance has a cord that has a grounding wire with a 3-prong plug.

The power cord must be plugged into an outlet that is properly grounded.

If the outlet is a 2-prong wall outlet, it must be replaced with a properly grounded 3-prong
wall outlet.The rating plate indicates the voltage and frequency the appliance is designed for.

WARNING-Improper use of the grounding plug can result in a risk of electric shock.
Consult a qualified electrician or service agent if the grounding instructions are not

completely understood, or if any doubt exists as to whether the appliance is properly
grounded.

Do not connect your appliance to extension cords or together with another appliance in the
same wall outlet. Do not splice the power cord. Do not under any circumstances cut or remove
the third ground prong from the power cord. Do not use extension cords or ungrounded (two
prongs) adapters.

| SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

LOCATION

* Subtropical(ST): this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C (61°T" to 90°T").

» Two people are needed when moving the appliance.

* Remove interior and exterior packaging prior to installation. Wipe the outside of the
appliance with a soft, dry cloth and the inside with a lukewarm wet cloth.

* Place the appliance on a floor that is strong enough to support it when it is fully loaded.
* Do not place the appliance in direct sunlight or near sources of heat, such as a stove or
heater, as this can increase electrical consumption.

Extreme cold ambient temperatures may also cause the appliance to perform improperly.
* Do not use the appliance near water, for example in a wet basement or near a sink.

* This appliance is intended for household use only. It is not designed for outside
installation, including anywhere(garages, porches, vehicles, etc.)that is not subject to
temperature control.

* Before connecting the appliance to a power source, let it stand upright for approximately
6 hours. This will reduce the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling system due to the
handling during transportation.

* The appliance dimension is 49.5cm x 82.5¢cm x 47c¢cm (19.57x32.57x18.5”). Make sure to
leave the minimal space between the appliance and all surrounding walls or vents.

* Leave a space of 12.7 cm (5”) between the back/sides/top of the appliance and all
adjacent walls.

* This equipment is intended for free-standing installation only. It is not recommended to
install it in a cabinet or counter, otherwise it may cause the appliance failure.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

FEATURES

Your appliance has the accessories as the “Structure illustration" showed in below, with this
part instruction you can have the best right way to storage your food.

Note: food is not allowed to touch directly all surfaces inside the appliance. It has to be
wrapped separately in aluminum sheet or in cellophane sheet or in airtight plastic boxes.

1. Adjustable Shelves: The glass shelves can be removed to store food if needed.

2. Defrosting water outlet: The ice formed inside the appliance will automatically thaw and
drain through this outlet.

3. Bottle rack: Suitable for high, medium and small cans or jars.

4. Magnetic Gasket: Tight door seal keeps all the cooling power locked inside.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

TEMPERATURE SELECTION

The temperature of the appliance can be adjusted by turning the thermostat dial.
The number 7 on the dial is the coldest setting.

The number 1 on the dial is the warmest setting.

The number 4 on the dial is the recommended setting.

The “0” position will turn off the cooling function.

This refrigerating appliance is not suitable for freezing foodstuffs.

Internal temperature of the appliance can vary based on ambient

temperature, the quantity of items stored and how frequently the door is opened.

INTERIOR LIGHT

This product contains a light.

If the LED panel burns out, it can be replaced by the manufacturer, or the qualified
technician, following the steps below. Ensure the appliance is unplugged before replacing
the LED panel.

1. Remove the screw from the both sides of the light cover and pull the cover downward.
2. Remove the old LED panel and discard. Replace with a 2 watt LED panel.

3. Replace light cover.
LY
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LEVELING INSTRUCTIONS

There is an adjustable leg on the bottom of the appliance that can be turned up or down to
ensure that the appliance is level.

1. Move the appliance to its final location.

2. Turn the leveling leg counter-clockwise as far as it will go, until the top of the foot is
touching the bottom of the chassis.

3. Slowly turn the leveling leg clockwise until the appliance is level.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

C D
(T

DOOR REVERSAL INSTRUCTIONS

If the appliance is placed on its back or side for any length of time during this process, it
must be allowed to remain upright for 6 hours before plugging it in to avoid damage to the
internal components.

To change the direction of the door swing, follow the instructions below.

Note: The upper hinge pin must be unscrewed from the worktop and screwed into the hole
on the other side of the worktop before replacing the door on the chassis.

Jdd

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

» Make sure to keep the refrigerator away from heat source and direct sunlight.

* Before storing hot foods, cool them to room temperature and then put into refrigerator.
* Close the door timely, reduce the opening frequency, and shorten the opening time.

» Make sure that the temperature sensor is not covered or blocked by foods, and keep
proper distance with foods.
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CARE & MAINTENANCE

CLEANING

Ensure the appliance is unplugged before cleaning.

* To clean the inside of the appliance, use a soft cloth and a solution of a tablespoon of
baking soda to 0.9 litre of water or a mild soap solution or some mild detergent.

» Wash removable shelves in a mild detergent solution, then dry and wipe with a soft cloth.
* Clean the outside with a soft, damp cloth and some mild detergent.

» It is important to keep the area clean where the door seals against the cabinet. Clean this
area with a soapy cloth. Rinse with a damp cloth and let dry.

Note: Do not use cleaners containing ammonia or alcohol on the appliance. Ammonia or
alcohol can damage the appearance of the appliance. Never use any commercial or abrasive
cleaners or sharp objects on any part of the appliance.

POWER FAILURE

Most power failures are corrected within a few hours and should not affect the
temperature of your appliance if you minimize the number of times the door is opened. If
the power is going to be off for a longer period of time, take the proper steps to protect
your contents.

Note: Wait 3 to 5 minutes before attempting to restart the refrigerator if operation has
been interrupted.

DEFROST

This appliance is equipped with an automatic defrosting function and does not require
manual defrosting. Defrosting water from the appliance is channeled into a drip tray
located above the compressor. Heat transfer from the compressor causes the defrosting
water to evaporate.




CARE & MAINTENANCE

VACATION

* Short vacations: Leave the appliance operating during vacations of less than three weeks.
* Long vacations: If the appliance will not be used for several months, remove all items and
turn off the appliance. Clean and dry the interior thoroughly. To prevent odor and mold
growth, leave the door open slightly, blocking it open if necessary.

MOVING

* Remove all items.

* Securely tape down all loose items (shelves) inside your appliance.

* Turn the adjustable leg up to the base to avoid damage.

* Tape the door shut.

* Be sure the appliance stays secure in the upright position during transportation. Also
protect the outside of the appliance with a blanket or similar item.

» If the appliance is placed on its back or side during transportation, upon reaching the
destination, allow it to remain upright for 6 hours before plugging in to avoid damage to
internal components.

DISPOSAL

household wastes .To prevent possible harm to the environment or human
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources.To return your used device, please use
the return and collection systems. They can take this product for
environmental safe recycling.

E This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed of with other
(—




WARRANTY

REFRIGERATOR WARRANTY

Your refrigerator is protected by this warranty

WARRANTY PERIOD

THROUGH OUR AUTHORIZED SERVICERS, WE WILL: THE CONSUMER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR:

FULL ONE-YEAR WARRANTY One year from original
purchase date

Pay all costs for repairing or replacing any parts of this appliance | Costs of service calls that are listed under NORMAL RESPONSIBILITIES
which prove to be defective in materials or workmanship. Excludes | OF THE CONSUMER. *

original and replacement Ice & Water filter cartridges (if equipped).
Original and replacement cartridges are warranted for 30 days
(parts only).

EROSLEY

In the U.S.A., your appliance is warranted by The Crosley Group, Inc. We authorize no person to change or add to any of our obligations under this warranty. Our obligations for
service and parts under this warranty must be performed by an authorized Crosley Corporation servicer.

*NORMAL This warranty applies only to products in ordinary household use, and the consumer
is responsible for the items listed below:

RESPONSIBILITIES P

OF THE CONSUMER 1 Proper use of the appliance in accordance with instructions provided with the product.

2 Proper installation by an authorized servicer in accordance with instructions provided with the appliance and in
accordance with all local plumbing, electrical and/or gas codes.

3 Proper connection to a grounded power supply of sufficient voltage, replacement of blown fuses, repair of loose
connections or defects in house wiring.

4 Expenses for making the appliance accessible for servicing, such as removal of trim, cupboards, shelves,etc.,
which are not part of the appliance when it was shipped from the factory.

5 Damages to finish after installation.

6 Replacement of light bulbs and/or fluorescent tubes (on models with these features).

EXCLUSIONS This warranty does not cover the following:
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUCH AS PROPERTY DAMAGE AND INCIDENTAL EXPENSES RESULTING

1 FROM ANY BREACH OF THIS WRITTEN OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY.

NOTE: Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this limitation
or exclusion may not apply to you.

2 Service calls which do not involve malfunction or defects in workmanship or material, or for appliances not in
ordinary household use. The consumer shall pay for such service calls.

3 Damages caused by services performed by servicers other than Crosley Corporation , Crosley Canada Corp. or its
authorized servicers; use of parts other than genuine Crosley Corporation parts, obtained from persons other than such
servicers; or external; causes such as abuse,misuse, inadequate power supply or acts of God.

4 Products with original serial numbers that have been removed or altered and cannot be readily determined.

IF YOU NEED Keep your bill of sale, delivery slip, or some other appropriate payment record. The date on the bill establishes the warranty period
should service be required. If service is performed, it is in your best interest to obtain and keep all receipts. This written warranty gives
SERVICE you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that vary from state to state. Service under this warranty must be obtained by

contacting Crosley Corporation or Crosley Canada Corp.

This warranty only applies in the 50 States of the U.S.A., in Puerto Rico, and in Canada. Product features or specifications as described or illustrated
are subject to change without notice. All warranties are made by The Crosley Group, Inc.

FOR SERVICE/WARRANTY
INFORMATION CONTACT:
844-CROSLEY (844-276-7539)
CrosleyCare Service

3 Sperry Rd.

Fairfield, NJ 07004

FOR PRODUCT INFORMATION or QUESTIONS
ON THE EXTENDED WARRANTY; CONTACT:

800-356-5268

Crosley Extended Warranty
11430 Gravois Road, Ste 310
St. Louis, MO 63136

www.crosley.com

Disclaimer: The design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice for product improvement.
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Informations importantes de sécurité
LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
LES EXIGENCES DE SECURITE

& AVERTISSEMENT: risque d’incendie / matiéres inflammables

DANGER: Utilisation de réfrigérant inflammable. Ne pas percer le tube de réfrigérant.

* Veuillez ne pas utiliser de dispositifs mécaniques pour dégivrer le réfrigérateur.

* Veillez a ce que I’entretien soit effectué par des techniciens qualifiés, afin de minimiser les
dommages aux produits ou les problémes de sécurité.

* Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagg, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou le
technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout danger.

* Consultez le manuel de réparation ou le guide du propriétaire avant d’essayer de réparer ce
produit. Toutes les précautions de sécurité doivent étre respectées.

* Eliminez-le correctement conformément a la réglementation locale.

* Suivez scrupuleusement les instructions de manipulation.

* Ne stockez pas de substances explosives telles que des bombes aérosols contenant un
propulseur inflammable dans cet appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT: Gardez les ouvertures de ventilation, dans I’enceinte de
I’appareil ou dans la structure encastrée, libres de toute obstruction.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas de dispositifs mécaniques ou d'autres moyens
pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage, autres que ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT: Veuillez ne pas endommager le circuit de réfrigération.

AVERTISSEMENT: Nutilisez pas d’appareils électriques a I’intérieur des compar-
timents de stockage des aliments de I’appareil, sauf s’ils sont du type recommandé par le
fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lorsque vous positionnez l'appareil, assurez-vous que le
cordon d'alimentation ne soit pas coincé ou endommage.

AVERTISSEMENT:: Ne pas placer les multiprises ou les sources d'alimentation
portables a l'arriére de l'appareil.

ATTENTION: Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas
avec I’appareil.

DANGER: Risque de piégeage des enfants. Avant de jeter un vieil appareil :

* Retirez la porte ou le couvercle.

* Laissez les étageres en place afin que les enfants ne puissent pas y grimper facilement.
DANGER: Ne pas ajouter de serrure a la porte ou au couvercle. Cela pourrait piéger.

| CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS!
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Informations importantes de sécurité
LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

LES EXIGENCES DE SECURITE

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants a partir de 8 ans et des personnes ayant des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de
connaissances s’ils ont regu une supervision ou des instructions concernant I’utilisation de
I’appareil en toute sécurité et s’ils comprennent les risques encourus.

* les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 1’appareil.

* le nettoyage et I’entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé dans des applications domestiques et similaires telles
que:

* Les cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres environnements de
travail;

* Les maisons de ferme et les hotels, motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel;

e Les chambres d’hotes;

* La restauration et les applications similaires non liées a la vente au détail.

Pour éviter la contamination des aliments, veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes:

» L’ouverture prolongée de la porte peut provoquer une augmentation de la température
dans les compartiments de l'appareil.

* Nettoyez régulicrement les surfaces qui peuvent entrer en contact avec les aliments et les
systémes d'évacuation accessibles.

* Conservez la viande et le poisson crus dans des récipients appropriés dans le réfrigérateur,
de maniére a ce qu'ils ne soient pas en contact avec d’autres aliments ou qu’ils ne coulent pas
Sur eux.

* Si 'appareil de réfrigération reste vide pendant de longues périodes, éteignez-le,
dégivrez-le, nettoyez-le, séchez-le et laissez la porte ouverte pour éviter le développement de
moisissures a I’intérieur de I’appareil.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LA TERRE

Cet appareil doit étre mis a la terre. La mise a la terre réduit le risque de choc électrique en
fournissant un fil de fuite pour le courant électrique.

Cet appareil est équipé d’un cordon avec un fil de terre et une fiche a 3 broches.

Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre branché dans une prise de courant correctement mise a la
terre.

Si la prise de courant est une prise murale a 2 broches, elle doit étre remplacée par une prise
murale a 3 broches correctement mise a la terre. La plaque signalétique indique la tension et
la fréquence pour lesquelles I’appareil est congu.

AVERTISSEMENT - L utilisation incorrecte de la fiche de terre peut entrainer un
risque de choc électrique. Consultez un électricien si les instructions de mise a la terre ne sont
pas entiérement comprises ou s'il existe un doute quant a la mise a la terre de I’appareil.

Ne connectez pas votre appareil a des rallonges ou avec un autre appareil dans la méme prise
murale. N’épissez pas le cordon d’alimentation.

Ne coupez ou ne retirez en aucun cas la troisiéme broche de mise a la terre du cordon
d'alimentation. N'utilisez pas de rallonges ou d’adaptateurs non mis a la terre (a deux
broches).

| CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS!
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

LOCALISATION

Type de climat appropri¢:

* SN : cet appareil de réfrigération est destiné a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes
comprises entre 10 °C et 32 °C(50°F et 89.6 °F);

* N : cet appareil de réfrigération est destiné a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes
comprises entre 16 °C et 32 °C (60.8°F et 89.6°F );

* ST : ce dispositif de réfrigération est destiné a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes
comprises entre 16 °C et 38 °C(60.8°F et 100.4°F );

Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour déplacer I’appareil.

* Retirez I’emballage intérieur et extérieur avant ’installation. Essuyez I’extérieur de
I’appareil avec un chiffon doux et sec et I’intérieur avec un chiffon humide tiede.

* Placez I’appareil sur un sol suffisamment solide pour le supporter lorsqu’il est
completement chargé.

* Ne placez pas 1’appareil en plein soleil ou a proximité de sources de chaleur, telles
qu’une cuisiniére ou un radiateur, car cela peut augmenter la consommation électrique. Des
températures ambiantes extrémement froides peuvent également entrainer un mauvais
fonctionnement de l'appareil.

* N'utilisez pas 1’appareil prés de 1'eau, par exemple dans une cave humide ou prés d’un
évier.

* Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement et n'est pas congu pour étre
installé a I’extérieur, y compris dans des endroits non soumis a un controle de
température(Garages, porches, véhicules, etc.).

» Avant de brancher 'appareil a une source d'alimentation, laissez-le reposer en position
verticale pendant environ 6 heures. Cela réduira la possibilité d'un dysfonctionnement du
systeme de refroidissement di a la manipulation pendant le transport.

* Les dimensions de I’appareil sont de 49,5 cm x82,5cm x 47 cm(19.57x32.57x18.5”).
Veillez a laisser un espace minimal entre I’appareil et tous les murs ou les orifices d'aération
environnants.

* Laissez un espace de 12,7 cm (5”) entre I’arriére/les cotés/le dessus de I’appareil et tous les
murs adjacents.

* Cet appareil est uniquement destiné a étre installé de maniére autonome. Il n’est pas
recommandé de l'installer dans une armoire ou un comptoir, sinon I’appareil pourrait
tomber en panne.




-ER-0-S1EX

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

CARACTERISTIQUES

Votre appareil est équipé des accessoires décrits dans I’illustration ci-dessous. Grace a ces
instructions, vous pourrez conserver vos aliments de la meilleure fagon possible.
Remarque : les aliments ne doivent pas toucher directement toutes les surfaces a l'intérieur
de l'appareil. Ils doivent étre emballés séparément dans une feuille d'aluminium ou une
feuille de cellophane ou dans des boites en plastique hermétiques.

1. Etagéres réglables : les étagéres en verre peuvent étre retirées pour stocker les aliments si
nécessaire.

2. Sortie d’cau de dégivrage : la glace formée a I’intérieur de I’appareil se dégéle
automatiquement et s’écoule par cette sortie.

3. Porte-bouteilles : convient pour les boites ou bocaux hauts, moyens et petits.

4. Joint magnétique : Un joint de porte étanche permet de conserver toute la puissance de
refroidissement a I’intérieur de I’appareil.




INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

SELECTION DE LA TEMPERATURE

La température de I’appareil peut étre ajustée en tournant le cadran du thermostat.

Le chiffre 7 sur le cadran est le réglage le plus froid.

Le chiffre 1 sur le cadran est le réglage le plus chaud.

Le chiffre 4 sur le cadran est le réglage recommandé.

La position « 0 » désactive la fonction de refroidissement.

Cet appareil de réfrigération ne convient pas a la congélation des aliments.

La température interne de l'appareil peut varier en fonction de la température ambiante, de
la quantité d’articles stockés et de la fréquence d’ouverture de la porte.

LUMIERE D’INTERIEUR

Ce produit contient une lampe.
Si le panneau LED brile, il peut étre remplacé par le fabricant, ou le techn qualifié, en
suivant les étapes ci-dessous. Assurez-vous que 1’appareil est débranché avant de remplac-
er le panneau LED.

1. Retirez la vis des deux cotés du couvercle et tirez le couvercle vers le bas.

2. Retirez I’ancien panneau LED et jetez-le. Remplacez-le par un panneau LED de 2
watts.

3. Remplacez le couvercle de 1’éclairage.

NI @
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INSTRUCTIONS DE NIVELLEMENT

Le fond de I’appareil est muni d’un pied réglable qui peut étre tourné vers le haut ou vers
le bas pour assurer que 1’appareil est de niveau.

1. Déplacez I’appareil a son emplacement définitif.

2. Tournez le pied de mise a niveau dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre
jusqu’a ce que le haut du pied touche le bas du chéssis.

3. Tournez lentement le pied de nivellement dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre

jusqu’a ce que I’appareil soit a niveau.
15




INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

INSTRUCTIONS D’INVERSION DE LA PORTE

Si I’appareil est placé sur le dos ou sur le c6té pendant cette opération, il doit rester debout
pendant 6 heures avant d'étre branché afin d'éviter d'endommager les composants internes.
Pour changer le sens de rotation de la porte, suivez les instructions ci-dessous.

Remarque : La tige de charniere supérieure doit étre dévissée du plan de travail et vissée
dans le trou de I’autre c6té du plan de travail avant de replacer la porte sur le chassis.

CONSEILS D’ECONOMIE D’ENERGIE

Veillez a ce que le réfrigérateur soit ¢loigné des sources de chaleur et de la lumicre directe
du soleil.

Avant de conserver des aliments chauds, laissez-les refroidir a température ambiante, puis
mettez-les dans le réfrigérateur.

Fermez la porte a temps, réduisez la fréquence d'ouverture et raccourcissez le temps
d’ouverture.

Veillez a ce que le capteur de température ne soit pas couvert ou bloqué par des aliments et
gardez une distance adéquate avec les aliments.




ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

NETTOYAGE

Assurez-vous que 1’appareil est débranché avant de le nettoyer.

* Pour nettoyer ’intérieur de I’appareil, utilisez un chiffon doux et une solution d’une
cuillére a soupe de bicarbonate de soude dans 0,9 litre d’eau ou une solution de savon doux
ou un détergent doux.

* Lavez les étageres amovibles dans une solution de détergent doux, puis séchez-les et
essuyez-les avec un chiffon doux.

* Nettoyez I'extérieur avec un chiffon doux et humide et un détergent doux.

« Il est important de garder propre la zone ou la porte est scellée contre I’armoire. Nettoyez
cette zone avec un chiffon savonneux. Rincez avec un chiffon humide et laissez sécher.
Remarque : n’utilisez pas de nettoyants contenant de I’ammoniac ou de ’alcool sur
I’appareil.

L’ammoniac ou I’alcool peuvent endommager 1’apparence de 1’appareil. N'utilisez jamais
de nettoyants commerciaux ou abrasifs ni d'objets tranchants sur aucune partie de
I’appareil.

PANNE D’ELECTRICITE

La plupart des pannes de courant sont corrigées en quelques heures et ne devraient pas
affecter la température de votre appareil si vous minimisez le nombre de fois que la porte
est ouverte. Si I’alimentation électrique doit étre coupée pendant une période plus longue,
prenez les mesures nécessaires pour protéger votre contenu.

Remarque : Attendez 3 a 5 minutes avant d’essayer de redémarrer le réfrigérateur si le
fonctionnement a été interrompu.

DEGIVRAGE

Cet appareil est équipé d'une fonction de dégivrage automatique et ne nécessite pas de
dégivrage manuel. L'eau de dégivrage de I’appareil est canalisée dans un bac d’égouttage
situé au-dessus du compresseur. Le transfert de chaleur du compresseur provoque
I’évaporation de I'eau de dégivrage.




ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

VACANCES

* Des vacances courtes : Laissez I’appareil fonctionner pendant les vacances de moins de
trois semaines.

* Longues vacances : Si I’appareil n’est pas utilisé¢ pendant plusieurs mois, retirez tous les
¢éléments et éteignez 1’appareil. Nettoyez et séchez soigneusement 1’ intérieur de 1’appareil.
Pour éviter les odeurs et le développement de moisissures, laissez la porte légerement
ouverte, et fermez-la si nécessaire.

DEPLACEMENT

* Retirez tous les ¢léments.

* Attachez solidement tous les objets détachés (étageres) a I’intérieur de votre appareil.

* Tournez le pied réglable vers le haut jusqu’a la base pour éviter tout dommage.

* Fermez la porte avec du ruban adhésif.

* Assurez-vous que l'appareil reste bien en position verticale pendant le transport. Protégez
également l'extérieur de l'appareil avec une couverture ou un article similaire.

* Si I’appareil est placé sur le dos ou sur le coté pendant le transport, une fois arrivé a
destination, laissez-le en position verticale pendant 6 heures avant de le brancher pour éviter
d'endommager les composants internes.

VERFUGUNG

Cette marque indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre éliminé avec d’autres
déchets ménagers. Pour éviter tout dommage éventuel a 1'environnement ou a la
santé humaine di a une élimination incontrdlée des déchets, il faut le recycler de
manicre responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources
matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systémes de
retour et de collecte. Ils peuvent prendre ce produit pour le détaillant ou il sera
recyclé sans danger pour 1’environnement.




RANTIE

GARANTIE DU REFRIGERATEUR

Votre réfrigérateur est protégé par la présente garantie.

PERIODE DE NOS TECHNICIENS AUTORISES, NOS LES RESPONSABILITES DU
GARANTIE RESPONSABILITES : CONSOMMATELUR :
UN AN DE GARANTIE Un an a partir de la Nous payerons tous les cofits de réparation ou remplacement de | Coiits des appels de service listés sous

date d’achat originale | Pi¢ces de I'appareil si le probleme se révéle étre un défaut des | [ ES RESPONSABILITES
matériaux d’origine ou de main-d’ceuvre ou de fabrication. Le | NORMALES DU
remplacement de cartouches de filtre de glace et d’eau d’origine CONSOMMATEUR.*

et de rechange (si équipé) n’est pas inclus. Les cartouches B
d’origine et de rechange sont garanties pendant 30 jours

(uniquement les picces).

Aux Etats-Unis, votre appareil est garanti par Crosley. Nous n’autorisons personne 4 ajouter ou modifier le contenu de la garantie. Nos obligations sur les services et les
piéces en vertu de cette garantie doit étre effectuées par un agent de service agréé de Crosley Corporation.

*LES RESPONSABILITES Cette garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits pour usage ménager habituel. Le consommateur est
NORMALES DU responsable des suivants :
CONSOMMATEUR
1 Utilisation appropri¢e de 1’appareil en conformité avec les instructions fournies avec le produit
2 Installation appropriée par un service agréé en conformité avec les instructions fournies avec le produit et les codes
de plomberie, électrique, et/ou de gaz locaux
3 Connexion & une installation électrique appropriée avec une tension suffisante et correctement mise a la terre,
remplacement des fusibles grillés, réparation des mauvaises connexions ou des défaillances du cablage domestique a
la maison
4 Dépenses reliées a la réalisation des services pour I’appareil, comme remplacement de garniture, placards, ¢tageres,
etc., pieces qui ne font pas partie de I’appareil a la sortie d’usine
5 Dommages apparus aprés installation

6 Remplacement des ampoules et/ou des tubes fluorescents (pour les modeles ayant ces caractéristiques)

EXCLUSIONS Cette garantie ne couvre pas les suivants:

DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU ACCIDENTELS TELS QUE DOMMAGES MATERIELS ET DEPENSES

1 IMPREVUES RESULTANT DE LA VIOLATION DE LA GARANTIE ECRITE OU AUTRES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES
NOTE: Certains Etats n’autorisent pas ’exclusion ni la restriction des d ages écutifs ou accidentels, par
conséquent, les restrictions ou exclusions précédentes peuvent ne pas s appliquer a vous.

2 Les appels n’impliquant pas la défaillance ou les défauts de matériaux ou de main-d’ceuvre, or pour les
électroménagers non-destinés a I’'usage ménager. Le consommateur doit payer les appels reliés a tels services.

3 Les dommages causés par des opérations effectuées par des serviceurs autres que Crosley Corporation, ou les agents
de service agréés ; les dommages causés par I'utilisation de piéces autre que des piéces d’origine de Crosley
et obtenues des personnes autres que les serviceurs agréés ; les d externes ; les d. di a mauvais
traitement, une mauvaise utilisation, une ali ion électrique inappropriée ou une force majeure.

4 Les produits avec étiquette de numéro de série arraché ou modifié et ne pouvant pas étre aisément déterminé u lu.
Gardez votre facture, bon de livraison, ou autres preuves de paiement applicables.

SI VOUS AVEZ BESOIN D’UN . . . . . o . o )
SERVICE En cas de besoin de service, la date de facture détermine la période de garantie. Si un service est fourni, il est dans votre intérét d’

obtenir et de garder tous les regus ou justificatifs. Cette garantie écrite vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques et vous pouvez
aussi avoir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’une juridiction a I’autre. Pour les services reliés a cette garantie, vous devez
contacter Crosley.

Cette garantie s applique uniquement dans les 50 Etats des Etats-Unis, au Porto Rico, et au Canada. Les caractéristiques ou spécifications du produit décrites ou illustrées
dans le manuel peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis. Toutes les garanties sont faites par Crosley Corporation. Au Canada, votre appareil est garanti par Crosley Canada
Corp.

Rev. 01/2013

INFORMATION SUR LE PRODUIT

INFORMATION SUR LA GARANTIE CONTACT :

CONTACT :

844-CROSLEY (844-276-7539) 800-356-5268
N Crosley Extended Warranty

CrosleyCare Service 11430 Gravois Road, Ste 310

3 Sperry Rd. St. Louis, MO 63136

Fairfield, NJ 07004 www.crosley.com

Clause de non-responsabilité: Le design et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis sur ’amélioration du produit.
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This product has been manufactured and sold under the responsibility of The Crosley Group,Inc.
8002-B Emerald Drive

Emerald Isle, NC 28594
Crosley is a registered trademark of The Crosley Group,Inc.
© 2007-2022 The Crosley Group,Inc.All rights reserved.
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Informacion Importante de Seguridad
LEA'Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

REQUISITOS DE SEGURIDAD

& ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de incendio / materiales inflamables

PELIGRO: Se utiliza refrigerante inflamable. No perfore la tuberia de refrigerante.

* No utilice dispositivos mecanicos para descongelar el refrigerador.

* Asegurese de que el servicio sea realizado por técnicos calificados, para minimizar los
dafios al producto o los problemas de seguridad.

* Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafiado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o por un
técnico calificado para evitar peligros.

* Consulte el manual de reparacion o la guia del propietario antes de intentar reparar este
producto. Deben seguirse todas las precauciones de seguridad.

* Deseche adecuadamente de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales.

» Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de manipulacion.

* No almacene sustancias explosivas como latas de aerosol con un propulsor inflamable en
este aparato.

ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga las aberturas de ventilacion en la carcasa del aparato o
en la estructura incorporada libres de obstrucciones.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice dispositivos mecanicos u otros medios para acelerar el
proceso de descongelacion, que no sean los recomendados por el fabricante.
ADVERTENCIA: No daiie el circuito de refrigerante.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice aparatos eléctricos dentro de los compartimentos de
almacenamiento de alimentos del aparato, a menos que sean del tipo recomendado por el
fabricante.

ADVERTENCIA: Al colocar el aparato, asegiirese de que el cable de alimentacion
no esté atrapado o dafnado.

ADVERTENCIA: No coloque varios enchufes portatiles o fuentes de alimentacion
portatiles en la parte posterior del dispositivo.

PRECAUCION: Los nifios deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no
jueguen con el aparato.

PELIGRO: Riesgo de atrapamiento de nifios. Antes de desechar un aparato viejo:

* Quite la puerta o la tapa.

* Deje los estantes en su lugar para que los nifios no puedan trepar facilmente al interior.
PELIGRO: No afiada un candado a la puerta o a la tapa. Esto puede causar que los
nifios queden atrapados y se dafen.

| iGUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!
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Informacion Importante de Seguridad
LEA'Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

REQUISITOS DE SEGURIDAD

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios mayores de 8§ aflos y por personas con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y
conocimiento si han recibido supervision o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de forma
segura y comprenden los peligros involucrados.

* los niflos no deben jugar con el aparato.

* la limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser realizados por los nifios sin
supervision.

Este aparato esta disefiado para ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y similares, tales
como:

* areas de cocina para el personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo;

* casas de campo y hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial;

* entornos de tipo de alojamiento y desayuno;

Para evitar la contaminacion de los alimentos, siga las siguientes instrucciones:

* Abrir la puerta durante mucho tiempo puede provocar un aumento significativo de la
temperatura en los compartimentos del aparato.

* Limpie regularmente las superficies que puedan entrar en contacto con los alimentos y
los sistemas de drenaje accesibles.

* Guarde la carne y el pescado crudos en recipientes adecuados en el frigorifico, para que
no entren en contacto con otros alimentos ni goteen sobre ellos.

» Si el aparato frigorifico se deja vacio durante mucho tiempo, apaguelo, descongélelo,
limpielo, séquelo y deje la puerta abierta para evitar que se forme moho dentro del aparato.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXION A TIERRA

Este aparato debe estar conectado a tierra. La conexion a tierra reduce el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica proporcionando un cable de escape para la corriente eléctrica. Este
aparato tiene un corddn que cuenta con un cable de conexion a tierra con un enchufe de 3
clavijas. El cable de alimentacion debe estar enchufado a un tomacorriente que esté
debidamente conectado a tierra. Si el tomacorriente es un tomacorriente de pared de 2
clavijas, debe reemplazarse por un tomacorriente de pared de 3 clavijas debidamente
conectado a tierra. La placa de caracteristicas indica el voltaje y la frecuencia para los que
esta disefado el aparato.

ADVERTENCIA - El uso inadecuado del enchufe con conexién a tierra puede
resultar en un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Consulte a un electricista calificado o a un
agente de servicio si las instrucciones de conexion a tierra no se comprenden
completamente, o si existe alguna duda sobre si el aparato esta debidamente conectado a
tierra. No conecte su aparato a los cables de extension o junto con otro aparato en el
mismo tomacorriente de pared. No empalme el cable de alimentacion. No corte ni retire
bajo ninguna circunstancia la tercera clavija de conexion a tierra del cable de alimentacion.
No utilice cables de extension ni adaptadores sin conexion a tierra (dos clavijas).

iGUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

LOCALIZACION

Tipo de Clima Adecuado:

» Templado extendido (SN): este aparato de refrigeracion esta destinado a ser utilizado a
temperaturas ambientes que oscilan entre 10 °Cy 32 °C (50T Cy 89.6°T) ;

» Templado (N): este aparato de refrigeracion esta destinado a ser utilizado a temperaturas
ambientes que oscilan entre 16 ° Cy 32 ° C (60.8°T Cy 89.6°T");

* Subtropical (ST): este aparato de refrigeracion esta destinado a ser utilizado a
temperaturas ambientes que oscilan entre 16 ° Cy 38 °© C(60.8°T Cy 100.4°T);

* Se necesitan dos personas para mover el aparato.

* Retire el embalaje interior y exterior antes de la instalacion. Limpie el exterior del aparato
con un paflo suave y seco y el interior con un paiio humedo y tibio.

* Coloque el aparato en un suelo lo suficientemente fuerte como para soportarlo cuando
esté completamente cargado.

* No coloque el aparato bajo la luz solar directa o cerca de fuentes de calor, como una
estufa o un calentador, ya que esto puede aumentar el consumo eléctrico. Las temperaturas
ambientales extremadamente frias también pueden hacer que el aparato funcione
incorrectamente.

* No utilice el aparato cerca del agua, por ejemplo, en un sétano htimedo o cerca de un
fregadero.

* Este aparato esta destinado inicamente al uso doméstico. No esta disefiado para su
instalacion en el exterior, incluyendo cualquier lugar que no esté sujeto a control de
temperatura. (garajes, porches, vehiculos, etc.).

* Antes de conectar el aparato a una fuente de alimentacion, déjelo en posicion vertical
durante aproximadamente 6 horas. Esto reducira la posibilidad de un mal funcionamiento
en el sistema de refrigeracion debido al manejo durante el transporte.

* Las dimensiones del aparato son 49,5cm x 82,5¢cm x 47cm (19.57x32.57x18.5”).
Asegurese de dejar un espacio minimo entre el aparato y todas las paredes o conductos
de ventilacion circundantes.

* Deje un espacio de 12,7 cm (5”) entre la parte posterior / los lados / la parte superior del
aparato y todas las paredes adyacentes.

* Este equipo esta destinado unicamente a la instalacion independiente. No se recomienda
instalarlo en un armario o un mostrador, de lo contrario puede causar el fallo del aparato.




INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

CARACTERISTICAS

Su aparato esta equipado con los accesorios que se muestran en la siguiente ilustracion, con
estas instrucciones, puede almacenar los alimentos de la mejor manera correcta.

Nota: No se permite que los alimentos toquen directamente todas las superficies del interior
del aparato. Los alimentos deben ser envueltos por separado en hoja de aluminio o en hoja
de celofan o en cajas de plastico herméticas.

1. Estantes ajustables: los estantes de vidrio se pueden quitar para almacenar alimentos si es
necesario.

2. Salida de agua de descongelacion: el hiclo formado en el interior del aparato se
descongelara y drenara automaticamente a través de esta salida.

3. Estante para botellas : adecuado para latas o tarros altos, medianos y pequefios.

4. Junta magnética: El sello hermético de la puerta mantiene toda la potencia de
refrigeracion encerrada en el interior.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION
SELECCION DE TEMPERATURA

La temperatura del aparato se puede ajustar girando el dial del termostato.

El ntimero "7" en el dial es el ajuste mas frio.

El ntimero "1" en el dial es el ajuste mas calido.

El nimero 4 en el dial es el ajuste recomendado.

La posicion "0" desactiva la funcion de refrigeracion.

Este aparato de refrigeracion no es adecuado para congelar alimentos.

La temperatura interna del aparato puede variar segun la temperatura ambiente, la cantidad
de articulos almacenados y la frecuencia con la que se abre la puerta.

LUZ INTERIOR

Si el panel LED se quema, puede ser reemplazado por el fabricante o por un técnico
calificado, siguiendo los pasos que se indican a continuacion. Asegurese de que el aparato
esté desenchufado antes de reemplazar el panel LED.

1. Quite el tornillo de los dos lados de la cubierta de la luz y tire de la cubierta hacia abajo.
2. Retire el panel LED antiguo y deséchelo. Reemplacelo con un panel LED de 2 vatios.
3. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta de la luz.

\'/
i

=

INSTRUCCIONES DE NIVELACION

Hay una pata ajustable en la parte inferior del aparato que se puede girar hacia arriba o hacia
abajo para asegurar que el aparato esté nivelado.

1. Mueva el aparato a su ubicacién final.

2. Gire la pata de nivelacion en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj tanto como sea
posible, hasta que la parte superior de la pata esté tocando la parte inferior del chasis.

3. Gire lentamente la pata de nivelacion en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que el
aparato esté nivelado.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

AL

INSTRUCCIONES DE INVERSION DE LA PUERTA

Si el aparato se coloca de espaldas o de costado durante algun tiempo durante este
proceso, se debe permitir que permanezca en posicion vertical durante 6 horas antes de
enchufarlo para evitar dafios a los componentes internos.

Para cambiar el sentido del giro de la puerta, siga las instrucciones a continuacion.

Nota: El pasador de la bisagra superior debe desatornillarse de la encimera y atornillarse
en el orificio del otro lado de la encimera antes de volver a colocar la puerta en el chasis.

CONSEJOS PARA AHORRAR ENERGIA

Asegurese de mantener el refrigerador alejado de fuentes de calor y de la luz solar directa.
Antes de almacenar los alimentos calientes, enfriclos a temperatura ambiente y luego
pongalos en el refrigerador.

Cierre la puerta a tiempo, reduzca la frecuencia de apertura y acorte el tiempo de apertura.
Asegurese de que el sensor de temperatura no esté cubierto ni bloqueado por los alimentos
y mantenga una distancia adecuada con los alimentos.




CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

LIMPIEZA

Asegurese de que el aparato esté desenchufado antes de limpiarlo.

* Para limpiar el interior del aparato, utilice un pafo suave y una solucién de una cucharada
de bicarbonato de sodio en 0,9 litros de agua o una solucion jabonosa suave

o algin detergente suave.

* Lave los estantes extraibles en una solucion de detergente suave, luego séquelos y
limpielos con un pafio suave.

* Limpie el exterior con un pafio suave y himedo y un poco de detergente suave.

* Es importante mantener limpia la zona en la que la puerta sella contra el armario.

Limpie esta zona con un pafio jabonoso. Aclare con un pafio himedo y deje secar.

Nota: No utilice limpiadores que contengan amoniaco o alcohol en el aparato. El amoniaco
o el alcohol pueden dafiar la apariencia del aparato. Nunca utilice limpiadores comerciales o
abrasivos ni objetos afilados en ninguna parte del aparato.

FALLO DE ALIMENTACION

La mayoria de los cortes de energia se corrigen en pocas horas y no deberian afectar a la
temperatura de su aparato si minimiza la cantidad de veces que se abre la puerta. Si se va a
cortar la energia durante un periodo de tiempo mas prolongado, tome las medidas
adecuadas para proteger su contenido.

Nota: Espere de 3 a 5 minutos antes de intentar reiniciar el refrigerador si el funcionamiento
se ha interrumpido.

DESCONGELACION

Este aparato esta equipado con una funcion de descongelacion automatica y no requiere
descongelacion manual. El agua de descongelacion del aparato se canaliza a una bandeja de
goteo ubicada sobre el compresor. La transferencia de calor del compresor hace que el agua
de descongelacion se evapore.




CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

VACACIONES

* Vacaciones cortas: Deje el aparato en funcionamiento durante las vacaciones de menos de
tres semanas.

* Vacaciones largas: Si el aparato no se va a utilizar durante varios meses, retire todos los
objetos y apague el aparato. Limpie y seque a fondo el interior. Para evitar olores y la
aparicion de moho, deje la puerta ligeramente abierta, bloqueandola si es necesario.

MOVIMIENTO

* Retire todos los articulos.

* Fije con cinta adhesiva todos los objetos sueltos (estantes) dentro de su aparato.

* Gire la pata ajustable hacia arriba hasta la base para evitar dafios.

* Cierre la puerta con cinta adhesiva.

 Asegurese de que el aparato permanezca seguro en posicion vertical durante el transporte.
También proteja el exterior del aparato con una manta o articulo similar.

* Si el aparato se coloca de espaldas o de costado durante el transporte, al llegar al destino,
deje que permanezca en posicion vertical durante 6 horas antes de enchufarlo para evitar
dafios a los componentes internos.

ELIMINACION

Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse con otros residuos
domésticos. Para evitar posibles dafios al medio ambiente o a la salud humana
debido a la eliminacion incontrolada de residuos, reciclelos de manera responsable
para promover la reutilizacion sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para devolver
su dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de devolucion y recogida. Ellos pueden
tomar este producto para un reciclaje seguro para el medio ambiente.




CONGELADOR GARANTIA

Su congelador esta protegido por esta garantia.

RAN
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PERIODO DE GARANTIA

ATRAVES DE NUESTROS SERVICIOS

AUTORIZADOS, HAREMOS LO SIGUIENTE:

EL CONSUMIDOR SERA RESPONSABLE
DE:

Uno afo de piezas y mano
de obra

Dos afios del compresor
s6lo (sin mano de obra)

Un aiio desde la fecha de
compra original.

Dos afios del compresor
en solo

Pagamos todos los costos de reparacion o
reemplazo de cualquier pieza de este
electrodoméstico que demuestren ser
defectuoso en materiales o mano de obra.
Excluye los originales y reemplazos de
cartuchos de filtro de agua y hielo y (si lo
tiene). Cartuchos originales y reemplazados

Los costos de las llamadas de
servicio que se enumeran en LAS
RESPONSABILIDADES
NORMALES DEL
CONSUMIDOR

estan garantizados por 30 dias (solo piezas).

En Los Estados Unidos su electrodoméstico esta garantizado por Crosley. Nosotros autorizamos a nadie a cambiar o agregar a
cualquiera de nuestras obligaciones bajo esta garantia.

Nuestras obligaciones de reparacion y piezas bajo esta garantia deben ser realizadas por un técnico autorizado por Crosley
Corporation.

Esta garantia se aplica s6lo a los productos de uso doméstico
ordinario, y el consumidor es responsable de los articulos que figuran
a continuacién:

[F*RESPONSABILIDADES
NORMALES DE LOS
CONSUMIDORES:

El uso adecuado del aparato de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas con el producto.

2, La instalacion adecuada por un técnico autorizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas con
el aparato y de acuerdo con todos los codigos de plomeria, eléctricos y de gas locales.

3, La conexion adecuada a una fuente de alimentacion con conexion a tierra de voltaje suficiente,
reemplazo de fusibles quemados, reparacion de conexiones sueltas o defectos en el cableado doméstico.

4, Gastos para facilitar el acceso al electrodoméstico para el servicio, tales como la remocion de molduras,
armarios, estantes, etc., que no son parte del electrodoméstico cuando se envio de la fabrica.

5, Dafios para terminar después de la instalacion.
6, Reemplazo de bombillas y/o tubos fluorescentes (en los modelos con estas caracteristicas).

EXCLUSIONES Esta garantia no cubre los siguientes:

1, Los dafios consecuentes o incidentales, tales como dafios a la propiedad y gastos incidentales que
resulten de cualquier violacion de este escrito o cualquier garantia implicita.

Nota: Algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de dafios incidentales o consecuentes, por lo
que esta limitacion o exclusion puede no aplicarse a usted.

Las llamadas de servicio que no involucren un mal funcionamiento y defectos de fabricacion y
materiales, o para electrodomésticos que no uso doméstico normal. El consumidor debe pagar por tales
llamadas de servicio.

3, Los dafios causados por los servicios prestados por administradores que no sean Crosley Corporation,
Crosley Canada Corp. o sus técnicos autorizados; el uso de piezas que no sean piezas originales Crosley
Corporation, obtenidas de personas que no sean técnicos; o causas externas como abuso, mal uso,
suministro de energia o fuerza mayor inadecuada.

Productos con niimeros de serie originales que han sido removidos o alterados y no pueden determinarse
con facilidad.

Mantenga su factura de venta, su comprobante de entrega o cualquier otro registro de pago apropiado. La fecha en el proyecto de ley
del periodo de garantia debe ser requerido. Si se realiza el servicio, es en su mejor interés para obtener y conservar todos los recibos.
Esta garantia escrita le otorga derechos legales especificos. Usted también puede tener otros derechos que varian de estado a estado.
El servicio bajo esta garantia debe ser obtenido contactando Crosley Corporation..

SI NECESITA
SERVICIO:

Esta garantia solo se aplica en los 50 Estados de Los Estados Unidos, en Puerto Rico, y en Canada. Caracteristicas
o especificaciones descritas o ilustradas de productos estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. Todas las garantias
son hechas por Crosley Corporation.

Para la informacia de productos,
contacte:

800-356-5268

Para la informacié n de la garantia,
contacte :
844-CROSLEY (844-276-7539)

CrosleyCare Service Crosley Extended Warranty
3 Sperry Rd. 11430 Gravois Road, Ste 310

Fairfield, NJ 07004 St. Louis, MO 63136
www.crosley.com

Descargo de responsabilidad: El disefio y las especificaciones estin sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso para
mejorar el producto.
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